

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS LTD.**, a Bermuda Company; **NCL (BAHAMAS) LTD.**, d/b/a NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE, a Bermuda Company; **SEVEN SEAS CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a REGENT SEVEN SEAS CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company; **OCEANIA CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a OCEANIA CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company;

Plaintiffs,

v.

**SCOTT A. RIVKEES, M.D.**, State Surgeon General and Head of the Florida Department of Health, in his official capacity;

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-22492-KMW

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EXPEDITED MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

John F. O'Sullivan  
Olga Vieira  
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP  
2601 South Bayshore Drive, 15th Floor  
Miami, FL 33133  
(305) 439-5008  
johnosullivan@quinnemanuel.com  
olgavieira@quinnemanuel.com

Derek L. Shaffer\*  
William A. Burck\*  
Jonathan G. Cooper\*  
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP  
1300 I Street NW, 9th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000  
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com  
williamburck@quinnemanuel.com  
jonathancooper@quinnemanuel.com

\*Appearing *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd., NCL (Bahamas) Ltd., Seven Seas Cruises S. de R.L., and Oceania Cruises S. de R.L.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. NCLH IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..... 1

    A. Florida’s Ban Is Preempted..... 4

    B. Florida’s Ban Violates The First Amendment..... 6

    C. Florida’s Ban Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause..... 8

II. ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, NCLH WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ..... 9

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN  
FAVOR OF ENJOINING FLORIDA’S BAN..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.*,  
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... 8

*Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines*,  
359 U.S. 520 (1959)..... 9

*C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown*,  
511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... 9

*Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board*,  
298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 9

*Elizabeth Blackwell Health Center for Women v. Knoll*,  
61 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)..... 7

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 5

*Feikema v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 5

*Florida Transportation Services, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County*,  
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*General Motors Corp. v. Abrams*,  
897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 5

*Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia*,  
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 7

*International Outdoor v. City of Troy*,  
974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Investment Company Institute v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission*,  
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 5

*Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada*,  
475 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2007), *aff'd*, 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 9

*JB Weld Co. v. Gorilla Glue Co.*,  
978 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*King v. Governor of New Jersey*,  
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 6

*Lamont v. Postmaster General*,  
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 7

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 8

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 8

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Pike v. Bruce Church*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 9

*Raymond Motor Transportation, Inc. v. Rice*,  
434 U.S. 429 (1978)..... 9

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 8

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 2, 7, 8

*Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan*,  
325 U.S. 761 (1945)..... 9

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 8

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 4

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 8

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 3, 6, 7

*Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.*,  
401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 9

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 264(e) ..... 4

**State Statutes**

Florida Statute § 381.00316..... 1, 2

**Rules**

85 Fed. Reg. 44085-01 (July 21, 2020) ..... 5

85 Fed. Reg. 62732-01 (Oct. 5, 2020) ..... 5

85 Fed. Reg. 70153-01 (Nov. 4 2020) ..... 4, 5

**Treatises**

House Session, Florida House of Representatives (April 28, 2021)..... 3

Immunization Guidelines, Florida Department of Health (Mar. 2013) ..... 2

James M. McGoldrick, Jr., *The Dormant Commerce Clause: The Endgame-from Southern Pacific to Tennessee Wine & Spirits-1945 to 2019*, 40 Pace L. Rev. 44 (2020) ..... 9

Martin H. Redish, *Commercial Speech and the Values of Free Expression*, Cato Institute (2017) ..... 8

Senate Session, Florida Senate (April 29, 2021) ..... 3
